15 spinal cord injury cases occur every year.

16 (3) Spinal cord injury has serious physical,

17 emotional, financial, and social consequences for its victims

18 and their families.

19 (4) In Alabama, the cost of care for spinal cord

20 injuries is approximately five hundred fifteen million dollars

21 ($515,000,000) per year and the cost to Alabama in Medicaid

22 and indigent care is approximately one hundred forty-three

23 million dollars ($143,000,000) per year.

24 (5) There is no established treatment that can cure

25 spinal cord injury.

26 (6) If cures are found for spinal cord injuries the